

No. 24-3868

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., *in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

*Of Counsel:*

SEAN R. KEVENEY

*Acting General Counsel*

LENA YUEH

*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

DAVID L. HOSKINS

*Deputy Associate General Counsel  
for Litigation*

LINDSAY S. GOLDBERG

*Attorney*

*U.S. Department of Health &  
Human Services*

ERIC J. HAMILTON

*Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

KELLY A. NORRIS

*Acting United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LINDSEY POWELL

CATHRINE PADHI

MAXWELL A. BALDI

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7513*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 532-0211*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. The Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce lacks associational standing to pursue claims on behalf of Pharmacyclics. ....	21
A. An association may sue on behalf of a member with standing only if the interest of the litigation is germane to the organization’s purpose.....	21
B. This litigation is not germane to the organizational purposes of the Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce.....	24
C. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments are meritless and lack any limiting principle. ....	38
D. Plaintiffs’ claims also require the participation of individual members.....	48

II. The district court acted within its broad discretion when it declined to transfer this case. ....49

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 78 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>ACLU of Ohio, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 385 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	41–42
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Green</i> , 831 F.2d 145 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	50
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	42
<i>Association of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22, 47, 48
<i>AstraZeneca Pharm. LP v. Becerra</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d. 377 (D. Del. 2024), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 24-1819 (3d Cir.).....	17
<i>Bechuck v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	51
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 3:23-cv-01103, 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024) .....	17
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Becerra</i> , Nos. 23-3335, 23-3818, 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2024), <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 24-1810, 24-1821 (3d Cir.) .....	17
<i>Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 32

*Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.*,  
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) .....24

*Center for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell*,  
779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....45, 46

*Central S.D. Coop. Grazing v. Secretary of USDA*,  
266 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2001) .....37

*Children’s Health Def. v. FDA*,  
No. 21-6203, 2022 WL 2704554 (6th Cir. July 12, 2022).....34, 35, 36, 37

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....39

*City Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Detroit*,  
888 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1989) .....35

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....35

*Cosmichrome, Inc. v. Spectra Chrome, LLC*,  
504 F. App’x 468 (6th Cir. 2012) .....50

*CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. Keats*,  
Nos. 21-5435, 21-5483, 2021 WL 7209356 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2021) .....41, 43

*Doe v. Porter*,  
370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004) .....41

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....21, 47, 48

*Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester*,  
547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008) .....41

*First of Michigan Corp. v. Bramlet*,  
141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998) .....21

*Gaff v. FDIC*,  
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987) .....25

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*,  
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....47

*Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel*,  
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....23, 26, 30, 31, 40

*Industrial Energy Consumers of Am. v. FERC*,  
125 F.4th 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2025) .....47

*International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric.  
Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock*,  
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....22, 46

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....22

*McKinney v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
799 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....41

*Minnesota Fed’n of Teachers v. Randall*,  
891 F.2d 1354 (8th Cir. 1989) .....33, 37, 44

*Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell*,  
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....38

*Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Becerra*,  
No. 23-14221, 2024 WL 4524357 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2024),  
appeal pending, No. 24-2968 (3d Cir.).....17

*Novo Nordisk Inc. v. Becerra*,  
No. 23-20814, 2024 WL 3594413 (D.N.J. July 31, 2024),  
appeal pending, No. 24-2510 (3d Cir.).....17

*Online Merchants. Guild v. Cameron*,  
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) .....41, 43

*Pacific Nw. Generating Coop. v. Brown*,  
38 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1994) .....23, 37

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....21, 25

*Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud*,  
994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021), *abrogated on other grounds by*  
*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
597 U.S. 215 (2022).....47–48

*Ranchers Cattleman Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers v. USDA*,  
415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) .....37

*RCS Engineered Prods. Co., Inc., In re*,  
102 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 1996) .....24

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....21–22, 44

*Stanifer v. Brannan*,  
564 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2009) .....51

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....35

*Thomas v. City of Memphis*,  
996 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) .....21, 25

*Town of Norwood v. FERC*,  
202 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2000).....37

*Troutman Enterprises., Inc., In re*,  
286 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2002) .....24–25

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....25

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2006) .....29

*United States v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.*,  
569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009) .....38, 41

*United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017).....4

*Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors*,  
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022).....41

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....22

*White’s Place, Inc. v. Glover*,  
222 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2000) .....23

**Statutes:**

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,  
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 .....4

    §§ 11001-11003, 136 Stat. at 1833-64 .....5

    26 U.S.C. § 5000D.....5

    26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a)-(h) .....6

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f(a).....5

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b).....8

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f(d).....8

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a).....5

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(b) .....5

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d) .....5

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e).....5

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2 .....6

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....8

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3 .....6

    42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(b) .....8



42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7 .....	5
<b>Medicare Act,</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(s)(2)(A) .....	4
<b>Social Security Amendments of 1965,</b>	
Pub. L. No. 89-97, tit. I, 79 Stat. 286, 290-353 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1) .....	50
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	51
 <b>Rule:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	3
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
AbbVie, <i>Financial Release: AbbVie Completes Acquisition of Pharmacyclics</i> (May 26, 2015) .....	13
AbbVie, Inc., <i>Form 10-Q</i> (Nov. 4, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/CB2Q-VKQ9">https://perma.cc/CB2Q-VKQ9</a> .....	12
<i>Articles of Incorporation of Ohio Chamber of Commerce</i> (Mar. 13, 1946), <a href="https://perma.cc/2P5D-GAUF">https://perma.cc/2P5D-GAUF</a> .....	10

CMS:

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Manufacturer Agreements for Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Oct. 3, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/3222-VPEE> .....7

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 15, 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/6MVG-BZP8> .....7, 8, 13, 17

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 - 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (June 30, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> .....6, 12

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026* (Aug. 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/X37F-RC94> .....7

*Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027* (Jan. 17, 2025),  
<https://perma.cc/SNY6-3KRL> .....8

Dayton Area Chamber of Comm.:

*Bylaws* art. I, § 4 (approved May 15, 2013),  
<https://perma.cc/KM5K-R6XY> .....9–10, 26

*History*,  
<https://perma.cc/4SFF-M5Y3> .....9

*Our Reach*,  
<https://perma.cc/C79X-XMY3> .....10, 26

Delaware Sec’y of State, *Certificate of Merger* (June 12, 2015),  
<https://perma.cc/858T-J9PS>.....13

Harry T. Edwards & Linda A. Elliot, *Federal Standards of Review: Review of District Court Decisions and Agencies Actions* (3d ed. 2018).....25

HHS, *HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation* (Aug. 29, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/A36P-Z88Z>.....6–7, 7

Internal Revenue Service Notice No. 2023-52,  
 2023-35 I.R.B. 650 (Aug. 4, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> .....6

Chris Kershner & Steve Stivers, *Voice of Dayton Business: Ohio Businesses Cannot Stand for Government Overreach*,  
 Dayton Daily News (June 25, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/KJ5Y-BHCK> .....27

Michigan Chamber of Comm.:  
*Key Bills and Issues*,  
<https://perma.cc/4WET-LPAB>.....11  
*Legislative Priorities*,  
<https://perma.cc/Y2KT-Y3DM> .....11  
*Mission*,  
<https://perma.cc/82NH-QZFA>.....11  
*Why the MI Chamber?*,  
<https://perma.cc/5DP6-ZDMK> .....11

Michael T. Morely & F. Andrew Hessick, *Against Associational Standing*,  
 91 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1539 (2024) .....47

Ohio Chamber of Comm.:  
*Membership Binder* (2023),  
<https://perma.cc/GXM5-XMPU>.....10  
*Vision, Mission & Values*,  
<https://perma.cc/G52Q-LN84>.....10

Michelle Singer, *Under the Influence*, CBS News (Mar. 29, 2007),  
<https://perma.cc/5U9Z-M2YS>.....4

U.S. Chamber of Comm., *The U.S. Chamber’s History*,  
<https://perma.cc/9GKD-LBQ2>.....11, 26

3 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 1998).....51
